taken in lieu of the consent of said property, 
owners. 

Sec. 8. The Mayor, Aldermen, and Com-
I monalty of each or any city of this State be and 
I are hereby authorized and empowered to create a 
; public fund or stock to be denominated "Rapid 
I Transit Stock," for an amount not exceeding 

twelve million dollars ($12,000,000), and the 
Board of Alderman of such city shall determine 

i the form, condition, and terms of such stock— 
! the said Mayor, Aldermen, and Commonalty 
! being hereby authorized and empowered to pledge 

the faith of such city, and the same is hereby

[...]

cer of such city is hereby authorized and empow-
ered, within thirty days after being required in 
writing by said Commissioners when duly ap-
pointed as aforesaid, so to do, to prepare and issue 
the said stock specified in the preceding section 
for an amount not exceeding twelve millions of 
dollars ($12,000,000), and in the form and upon 
the condition and terms determined upon by the 
Board of Aldermen of such city as aforesaid, and 
offer the same for sale ; such offer to be by adver-
tisement in not less than three newspapers pub-

' lished in such city, of the largest circulation, and